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The Health Budget Bulletin is prepared by the Macroeconomics health team headed

by Dr Lesley Russell. This analysis looks at the health and ageing and related

provisions in the 2011-12 Commonwealth Budget.  This is done in the light of current

and past strategies, policies, programs and funding, and is supported, where possible,

by data drawn from Medicare, the Pharmaceutical Benefits Scheme, reports and

published papers. Note that some of the minor budget provisions are not included in

this analysis. While this paper includes Indigenous health provisions, the full range of

budget measures aimed at ‘Closing the Gap’ in Indigenous disadvantage have been

analysed separately1. The opinions expressed are those of the author who takes sole

responsibility for them and for any inadvertent errors.

Dr Lesley Russell is senior advisor to Macroeconomics on

health economics and policy, including program analysis.  She

is currently working in health policy in Washington DC where

she is a Visiting Professor in the Department of Health Policy at

George Washington University.  She has kept her ties back to

Australia as a Research Associate at both the Menzies Centre

for Health Policy and the U.S. Studies Centre at the University of Sydney.

Budget analyses from previous years can be found on the Macroeconomics website.

To be included on the distribution list for future Macroeconomics policy releases

please contact us during business hours on (02) 6161 3542 or by emailing

office.manager@macroeconomics.com.au.

1 http://www.macroeconomics.com.au/files/Commonwealth_Indigenous_Budget_Bulletin-June_2011.pdf
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In this Bulletin…

The 2011-12 Health and Ageing budget has $3.57 billion / 6 years in spending

($3.35 billion in new funds), the majority of which is for mental health programs and

regional and rural infrastructure.  This spending is offset by $1.59 billion in specified

savings (one third of which is achieved through the new pathology agreement and

$53.5 million from administrative efficiencies within the Department of Health and

Ageing) and an unspecified amount of savings in the Pharmaceutical Benefits Scheme.

The Australian Government also has considerable commitments to ongoing funding

through partnership agreements with the States and Territories as determined under

the Council of Australian Governments (COAG) agreements.

The new commitments to reforms and program expansion for mental health services

($1.5 billion / 5 years in new funding) and the provision of new and upgraded

infrastructure in regional and rural areas ($1.8 billion / 6 years) are particularly

welcome.  The mental health reforms are long overdue and given the current levels of

unmet need, it is hoped that these represent the beginning of a more substantial and

long-term investment in this area.

The Australian Government has recently begun the roll-out of the first Medicare Locals

and theoretically this should help ensure a more integrated health care system that is

easier for everyone to navigate and that delivers better health and healthcare services.

However this will only happen if the new Medicare Locals are something considerably

more than glorified Divisions of General Practice, if they are functionally linked into the

Local Hospital Networks, and if they are challenged to deliver public health as well as

Medicare services.

The Government expects to spend $59.9 billion on health care services in 2011-12, up

from $55.2 billion in 2010-11. This accounts for about 16 percent of all Commonwealth

spending. The rate of spending is predicted to increase by an average of 4.3 percent

over the forward estimates.  Health spending is far from being the largest part of the

Government’s budget and the rate of spending is well under control.

The one area where costs are not under control is the out-of-pocket costs that patients

must bear for services that are not bulk billed.  These continue to rise for specialist

services, prescription medicines, allied health services, diagnostic imaging and even for

attendances at GP SuperClinics.  For many patients, especially those on low-incomes,

the Medicare safety net is of little use here.  The resulting impacts on patients’ ability to

access healthcare services and comply with treatment and medication regimes can
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lead to increased hospitalisation and even death2 and have the potential to severely

undermine the health care reforms and new initiatives that are being implemented.

Another real concern lies with the apparent lack of policy vision and substance that

underpins this spending.  This is highlighted by short-term funding for long-term needs,

initiatives announced and then quickly undone, and sound policy over-ridden by political

needs. Three examples help make the case:

1. The Gillard Government announced the $276.9 million ‘Taking Action to Tackle

Suicide’ during the election campaign in September 2010 as a counter to the well-

received mental health policy from the Opposition.  This package has been largely

dismantled, with the majority of funds now directed to the mental health reform

package.

2. The Pharmaceutical Benefits Scheme (PBS) approval process is arguably the most

robust, evidence-based process that any government spending must go through.

But now the Government has undermined the formal regulatory process and

unilaterally declared that it will not add recommended new listings to the PBS

except where budget cuts can be found to pay for them.

3. The Rudd / Gillard Government came to power in 2007 promising to introduce a

Commonwealth Dental Health Program (CDHP) to help the 500,000 Australians

who are currently waiting for public dental care.  But introduction of the CDHP

(costing around $90 million / year) has been held hostage to the closure of the

Medicare Chronic Disease Dental Service (CDDS) (currently costing around

$530 million / year).

There is a need for real reforms in the ways in which service are delivered and paid for.

At a time when healthcare reforms internationally are moving to bundled care and

reimbursements that reward outcomes rather than activity, Australia’s reliance on fee-

for-service is actually increasing.  Since 2008, more than $250 million has been cut

from Practice Incentive Payments (PIP) and PIP funding will decline 18 per cent over

the forward estimates.

Inevitably the need for reforms in this area will be highlighted as the Medicare Locals

are implemented and the exigencies and inadequacies of the current Medicare system

come up against the integrated, team-based care approach that underpins this new

approach to the provision of community-based care.  So it’s a shame that more is not

being done now to prepare for this inevitability.

2 See for example http://www.menzieshealthpolicy.edu.au/other_tops/pdfs_pubs/hardshipillness100511.pdf
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Finally, an issue repeated annually in these analyses: the difficulty in tracking spending

and programs over time remains, leading to a real lack of transparency.  With

increasing sums of money sent to the State and Territories through National

Partnership Agreements (and the way this is split into facilitation and reward funding)

and the growing tendency to bundle grants and other funding into ‘flexible funds’, this

can only become more opaque and harder to follow.  Moreover, the reports and

evaluations that serve to demonstrate the effectiveness and efficacy of this spending

are extremely slow to enter the public domain.

In the Forward to last year’s budget analysis I wrote: ‘The real issues of needed

investments and reforms in the health care system are now clearly on the table,

increasingly dramatically the possibility that these will be tackled and solved and not

simply kicked forward into the future.’

Twelve months down the road, very little has changed, but the possibilities remain.
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Summary of Health Expenditures and Trends

The Australian Government expects to spend $59.9 billion on healthcare services in

2011-12, up from $55.2 billion in 2010-11.  This accounts for about 16 per cent of all

Commonwealth Government spending. The rate of spending is predicted to increase by

an average of 4.3 percent over the forward estimates.

Table 1:  Summary of Commonwealth health expenses
Estimate
2010-11

$m

Estimate
2011-12

$m

Estimate
2012-13

$m

Projected
2013-14

$m

Projected
2014-15

$m

Medical services and
benefits

23,368 22,459 23,275 24,506 25,934

Hospital services 3,262 2,846 2,780 2,966 1,860

National Healthcare SPPs 11,988 12,820 13,683 14,598 16,155

Pharmaceutical benefits
and services

10,337 10,794 11,245 12,070 12,882

ATSI health 678 768 766 782 796

Health services 5,702 7,114 6,634 6,643 6,866

General Administration 1,904 3,057 3,201 3,146 3,242

Total 57,240 59,858 61,584 64,711 67,734

Source: 2011-12 Budget Paper No 1.

Medical service and benefits (primarily Medicare and the Private Health Insurance

(PHI) rebate) are the main expenditures (37.5 per cent).  The decrease seen in 2011-12

is due to the impact of the (yet to be enacted) Government policy to means test the PHI

rebate.  The projected spending does not reflect the estimated financial impact of PHI

premium growth on the forward estimates.  It is noted that the spending on primary care

practice incentives ($302 million in 2011-12) is set to decline by 18 percent over the

forward estimates, and this leads to questions about what this means for reforms in the

way primary health care services are paid for and the continuing push for quality and

improved health outcomes. In contrast, medical indemnity expenditures ($121 million in

2011-12) are set to rise by 18 percent by 2014-15.

For reasons that are not explained, Table 1, as presented in Budget Paper No 1, does

not reflect the changes to the Health Specific Purpose Payment (SPP) to be made after

July 2014. (See Table 2)

There is a sharp growth in general administration expenses in 2011-12.  The Budget

Papers state that this is due to ‘the inclusion of operating expenses in this sub-function

for the Department of Human Services which, from 2011-12 also incorporates those of

Medicare Australia, as well as the implementation of the Practice Nurse Incentives
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program and the continuation of General Practice (GP) Super Clinics.’  This is not very

enlightening, and requires further scrutiny.
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Commonwealth – State Health Funding Issues

In 2011-12, the Commonwealth will provide funding of $15.4 billion to support State

and Territory health services.

Table 2:  Commonwealth funding through SPP and NPs – 2011
2010-11

$m
2011-12

$m
2012-13

$m
2013-14

$m
2014-15

$m

National Healthcare SPP 11,988.3 12,805.5 - - -

National Health Reform
funding

- - 13,676.2 14,597.8 16,154.2

National Partnership
payments

National Health Reform 1,085.7 832.8 773.4 1,037.1 70.2

Closing the Gap in NT 5.7 4.1 0.8 - -

Hospital and Health
Workforce Reform

- 41.5 55.5 - -

Health Infrastructure 548.7 988.3 744.2 405.8 371.9

Health Services 81.3 83.9 84.0 84.5 85.5

Mental Health - 21.4 43.5 44.3 45.0

Preventive Health 18.8 100.3 162.3 194.0 235.9

Other Health Payments 603.0 503.1 483.9 471.4 350.9

Total 14,331.6 15,380.9 16,023.8 16,835.0 17,313.7

Source: 2011-12 Budget Papers

The primary difference from the 2010-11 Budget is the reduction in Commonwealth

funds provided under National Health Reform – a consequence of the renegotiations of

the National Healthcare Agreements by Prime Minister Gillard (see Table 3). The

major impact of these agreements – which are guaranteed to deliver more funds to

states for hospital services in the long-term – is not seen in the forward estimates, but

occurs after July 2014.
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Table 3:  Commonwealth funding through SPP and NPs – 2011
2009-10

$m
2010-11

$m
2011-12

$m
2012-13

$m
2013-14

$m

National Healthcare SPP 11,224.0 12,036.0 1,315.0 1,416.0 1,529.0

National Health Reform
funding

- - 25,261.0 27,279.0 29,429.0

National Partnership
payments

National Health Reform 300.0 864.0 782.0 871.0 976.0

Closing the Gap in NT 8.9 4.9 4.9 - -

Hospital and Health
Workforce Reform

- 41.4 55.5 - -

Health Infrastructure
Health and Hospitals Fund

37.0
256.0

17.0
544.0

7.0
709.0

2.0
440.0

1.0
99.0

Health Services 84.0 81.0 83.0 81.0 82.0

Mental Health - - - - -

Preventive Health - 11.0 75.0 136.0 194.0

Other Health Payments 495.0 740.0 467.0 476.0 377.0

Local Government program 2.0 8.0 26.0 26.0 -

Total 12,406.0 14,307.0 28,770.0 30,786.0 32,687.0

Source: 2010-11 Budget Papers

1. National Specific Purpose Payments (SPPs)
The Australian Government currently makes payments to the States and Territories

under five national SPPs, one of which is the National Healthcare SPP.  From

1 July 2012, the National Healthcare SPP will be replaced by National Health Reform

funding which will comprise base funding equivalent to the National Healthcare SPP

and, from 1 July 2014, efficient growth funding.

Under the new National Health Reform arrangements, the COAG Heads of Agreement

on National Health Reform reached in February 2011 will form the basis of negotiations

for new National Health Reform Agreements to be signed by July 2011.  This of course

assumes that states like Victoria and Western Australia are still willing to negotiate and

sign.

National Health Reform funding will have two elements: base funding to be provided

from 1 July 2012 sourced from the existing National Healthcare SPP; and efficient

growth funding (on the basis of activity and efficient pricing) to be provided from

1 July 2014. National Health Reform funding will be paid into a national funding pool to

support public hospital services.
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From 2014-15, the Commonwealth will begin to increase its funding contribution to

50 per cent of the growth in hospital costs. This will be done in two stages: increasing to

45 per cent in 2014-15, and 50 per cent in 2017-18. The efficient price will be

determined annually by the Independent Hospital Pricing Authority.

The Commonwealth has guaranteed that its increased contribution will be at least

$16.4 billion greater than States would have received from the National Healthcare SPP

between 2014-15 and 2019-20. If the amount required to fund the Commonwealth's

public hospital growth commitment over this period is less than $16.4 billion, the

residual amount will be paid to fund health services that will ameliorate the growth in

demand for hospital services.

2. National Partnership Payments (NPs)
Under the Intergovernmental Agreement, NPs are the key vehicle to support the

delivery of specified projects, facilitate reforms, or reward those jurisdictions that deliver

on nationally significant reforms.

2.1 National Health Reform NP

This comprises:

 Flexible funding for emergency departments, elective surgery and subacute care

($25 million in 2011-12).

 4-Hour national access target for emergency departments ($150 million in

2011-12). This includes $50 million for capital funding to expand capacity and

$100 million in facilitation and reward funding.  There has been some

re-arrangement of funding over the forward estimates for these payments from the

2010-11 Budget.

 Improving access to elective surgery ($183 million in 2011-12).  This includes

$25 million in capital funding to boost capacity and $158 million in facilitation and

reward funding.  In the 2011-12 Budget, the Government has brought forward

$95 million from 2012-13 ($55 million brought into 2010-11 and $40 million

brought into 2011-12); these amounts are reclassified from reward payments to

facilitation payments. Presumably this means that there will be less reward funding

available in future years.

 Additional subacute beds ($317.6 million in 2011-12).  This provision is expected

to provide a total of over 1,300 additional beds for subacute services (palliative,

rehabilitative, geriatric and mental health care), at a cost of around $125,000/bed.

This funding is delivered on a competitive tendering basis.
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 Expanding the Early Psychosis Prevention and Intervention Centre model

($8.1 million in 2011-12).  Most of the funds for this initiative will be spent in

2013-14 and 2014-15.  The total funding provided is expected to deliver 16 new

EPPICs.  Interestingly, the distribution of funds by state and territory indicates that

none of these will be in Victoria, where the model was first generated.

 Expansion of subacute care in multi-purpose services ($43 million in 2011-12).

 Financial Assistance for long stay older patients ($106.1 million in 2011-12).

These funds are redirected from funding for high-care residential aged care places.

2.2 Closing the Gap in the Northern Territory NP

This NP will provide $4.1 million in 2011-12 and $0.8 million in 2012-13.  This funding

represents the final commitments made under the NT Intervention.  The NP is

discussed in more detail in the section on Indigenous Health.

2.3 Hospital and Health Workforce Reform NP

This is described in the Budget Papers as providing funding ‘to improve the efficiency of

public hospital services, enhance health workforce capability and supply, increase the

volume and quality of subacute care services, and improve the operations of

emergency departments’. However all the funds indicated ($41.4 million in 2011-12

and $55.5 million in 2012-13) are for the development of a national approach to

activity-based funding for public hospital services.

Under this NP the Commonwealth will provide a total of $133.4 million for activity-

based funding ($36.5 million was paid in 2008-09).  This is in addition to $163.4
million / 5 years in the 2010-11 Budget to develop the infrastructure and applications

framework needed to implement activity-based funding, and the $91.8 million / 4 years

provided in 2010-11 for the Independent Health Pricing Authority.

The 2010-11 Budget Paper No 3 is more informative about this NP.  It states that the

Commonwealth will provide $1.4 billion over five years ($96.9 million from 2009-10 to

2012-13) under this NP. $1.1 billion will be paid as a Commonwealth Own Purpose

Expense and $500 million will be paid as a State contribution. Funding for increased

capacity and productivity for the health workforce is provided to the National Health

Workforce Agency, rather than directly to the States. Payments for enhanced sub acute

care services and better outcomes for emergency department patients were made in

2008-09.
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2.4 Health Infrastructure NP

This comprises:

 The Health and Hospital Fund (HHF) ($975.5 million in 2011-12) for Funding

Rounds 1, 2 (National Cancer System) and 3 (Regional Priorities).

 Other Health Infrastructure payments ($12.8 million in 2011-12) – these are mostly

for 2007 election commitments (see Table 4).

Table 4:  Allocation of funds under Health Infrastructure NP
2010-11

$m
2011-12

$m
2012-13

$m
2013-14

$m
2014-15

$m

Health and Hospital Fund

Hospital Infrastructure and projects of
national significance

228.7 429.0 193.0 77.6 50.0

National Cancer System 202.2 419.8 367.8 26.4 4.8

Regional Priorities

Port Macquarie Base Hosp. - 14.1 22.6 38.5 20.8

Royal Hobart Hospital - 20.0 38.6 50.0 50.0

Other commitments - 66.6 95.5 192.0 245.0

Translational Research and Workforce
Training

- 26.0 25.0 20.0 -

Other Health Infrastructure payments

Cairns Integrated Cancer Care 2.0 2.0 - - -

Children’s Cancer Centre, Adelaide 8.0 1.5 - - -

Women’s & Children’s Hospital,
Hobart

100.0 - - - -

Grafton Hospital 1.0 5.0 - - -

PET scanner, Westmead Hosp. 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3

Health infrastructure, Tas. - 1.4 - - -

Tasmanian health package 5.5 1.6 0.4 - -

Source: 2011-12 Budget Paper No 3

Comparison with the 2010-11 Budget shows that there has been a reallocation of funds

over the forward estimates for the HHF Rounds 1 and 2 (including funds for

translational research and workforce training), presumably because roll-out has been

slow.

2.5 Health Services NP

Total funding of $83.9 million is provided for 2011-12.
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This comprises:

 Extension of the COAG Long Stay Older Patients Initiative ($37.5 million in

2011-12).  Funding for this initiative was originally provided in the 2008-09 Budget.

 Health Care Grants for the Torres Strait Islands ($4.2 million in 2011-12).  This

funding reimburses the Queensland Department of Health for services provided in

the Torres Strait Islands to people from Papua New Guinea. The aim is to reduce

the spread of communicable diseases such as HIV/AID and tuberculosis.

 Torres Strait Health Protection Strategy ($0.9 million in 2011-12). These funds

assist in mosquito detection and eradication and support a communication officer

position to improve communication and coordination between Australia and Papua

New Guinea to reduce the spread of communicable diseases in the Torres Strait.

 Healthy Kids Health Check ($1.9 million in 2011-12) to promote the provision of

health assessment services to children who are about to enter school.

 National Perinatal Depression Initiative ($9.5 million in 2011-12).

 National Public Health – human quarantine services ($0.1 million in 2011-12).

 Funding contribution to Northern Territory medical school program ($1.6 million in

2011-12). The NTMP is delivered by Flinders University, with recurrent funding

provided by the Northern Territory Government. The Commonwealth contribution is

in addition to the capital grant it provided in 2009-10 and 2010-11 from the HHF for

the establishment of the teaching facilities for the NTMP. This was previously

provided under the Other Health Payments NP.

 OzFoodNet ($1.6 million in 2011-12) is a collaborative initiative with state health

authorities for enhanced food-borne disease surveillance.

 Satellite dialysis facilities in remote Northern Territory ($0.1 million in 2011-12).

Funding for this initiative ceases at the end of this financial year.

 Sexual assault counselling in remote Northern Territory ($1.1 million in 2011-12).

This service is delivered through the NT Mobile Outreach Service Plus.

 Reducing rheumatic fever in Indigenous children ($2.4 million in 2011-12).

 Royal Darwin Hospital for emergency preparedness ($14.5 million in 2011-12).

These funds maintain the National Critical Care and Trauma Response Centre at

Royal Darwin Hospital in a state of readiness to respond to major health incidents

in the region.
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 Vaccine-Preventable Disease Surveillance ($0.8 million in 2011-12).

 Victorian Cytology Service ($7.7 million in 2011-12). This joint-government

pathology laboratory is responsible for reporting cervical cytology tests and the

Human Papillomavirus Vaccination Program Register.

In previous years funds to the States and Territories for the National Bowel Cancer

Program and the National Antimicrobial Utilisation Surveillance Program have been

provided under this NP, but no funds are designated for 2011-12.  Apparently the latter

program has ceased, with just $300,000 in remaining funds to be paid out in this

financial year. The program collected, analysed and reported on inpatient antimicrobial

usage data in Australian hospitals to support the development of strategies to minimise

antimicrobial resistance.

2.6 Improving Mental Health NP

This new NP – yet to be negotiated with the States and Territories - will provide

$21.4 million in 2011-12 to help address major gaps in mental health services

including accommodation, emergency departments and community-based crisis

support.

2.7 Preventive Health NP

This is the first year with significant funding ($100.3 million in 2011-12) for the

preventive health activities under this NP.

These comprise:

 Enabling infrastructure ($2.5 million in 2011-12) provides funding for state-based

surveillance of nutrition and physical activity measures (note that no funding is

provided for the ACT and Northern Territory).

 Healthy Children ($32.5 million in 2011-12).  This is the first tranche of funding and

it’s not clear what specific programs will be initiated.

 Healthy Workers ($33.6 million in 2011-12) to facilitate the delivery of healthy living

programs in workplaces, covering topics such as physical activity, healthy eating,

harmful consumption of alcohol and smoking cessation.  This is the first year for

these programs, which also include a best practice award for workplaces taking

part in the programs.

 Healthy Communities ($25.8 million in 2011-12).  These programs were formerly

funded under the Local Government Programs NP.  The community-based healthy
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lifestyle programs that are funded are targeted at disadvantaged adults who are

predominantly not in the paid workforce.

 Social Marketing ($6.0 million in 2011-12).

2.8 Other Health NPs

A number of other NPs are grouped together in this category.

These comprise:

 Commonwealth Dental Health NP ($290 million / 3 years; $94.3 million in
2011-12). This program was introduced in the 2008-09 Budget but has not been

implemented because the Government had made this conditional on the cessation

of the Medicare Chronic Disease Dental Program.

 East Kimberley Development Package NP ($14.6 million in 2011-12) for

health-related infrastructure. In the 2010-11 Budget funds for this initiative were

given as $20.3 million in 2010-11 and $3.3 million in 2011-12.  Now the allocation is

$6.3 million in 2010-11, $14.6 million in 2011-12 and $2.8 million in 2012-13,

implying that roll-out has been slow.

 Elective Surgery Waiting List Reduction Plan NP (no funds in 2011-12, but

$268 million in 2010-11).  These funds are in addition to the funds included in the

National Health Reform NP.

 Essential Vaccines NP ($371.2 million in 2011-12). This NP has transitional

arrangements as the Commonwealth will assume centralised purchasing

arrangements for individual vaccines and the program will transition to a

Commonwealth Own Purpose Expense arrangement. This was originally

announced in the 2009-10 Budget.  It is assumed that once this arrangement is

established the States and Territories will continue to receive service delivery

payments ($7.8 million in 2008-09).  The cost over the forward estimates now

includes the addition of a catch up program for Prevenar 13 ($40 million / 3 years).

It is not clear why funding increases by more than this over the forward estimates.

 Indigenous Early Childhood Development NP ($23.1 million in 2011-12) for

antenatal and reproductive health.
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Changes in Federal Funding Mechanisms

In this budget the Government has introduced what the budget papers describe as ‘a

new, flexible way to fund many of the nation’s health priorities, better reflecting the

more responsive, connected health system it is creating as part of its reform agenda.’

The claim is that ‘this will reduce red tape, increase flexibility and more efficiently

provide evidence based funding for the delivery of better health outcomes in the

community.’

As part of this process, 159 existing health and ageing programs will be consolidated

into 18 flexible funds (See Table 5).  In addition, six programs are transferred from the

Department to the portfolio agencies of Cancer Australia and the National Health and

Medical Research Council (NHMRC).

While this will potentially enable the tracking of DoHA spending in these broad

18 categories, it will most certainly mean that the ability to track spending within these

categories will be very limited.

Table 5:  Department of Health and Ageing – new Funds

Fund Allocated spending 2011-12 to 2014-15

Chronic Disease Prevention and Service Improvement $253 million

Communicable Disease Prevention and Service Improvement $43 million

Substance Misuse Prevention and Service Improvement $86 million

Substance Misuse Service Delivery Grants $559 million

Health Social Surveys $32 million

Aged Care Workforce $302 million

Aged Care Service Improvement and Healthy Ageing $250 million

Single Point of Contact for Health Information, Advice and
Counselling

$237 million

Regionally tailored Primary Care Initiatives through Medicare
Locals

$1,454 million

Practice Incentives for General Practices $1,055 million

Rural Health Outreach $124 million

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Chronic Disease Fund $711 million

Health System Capacity Development $117 million

Health Surveillance $74 million

Quality Use of Diagnostics, Therapeutics and Pathology $191 million

Health Workforce $3,708 million

Indemnity Insurance $541 million

Health Protection $66 million
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It is impossible to determine where the monies in each separate fund come from and if

they accurately represent current commitments.  The comparison in Table 6 was made

for one of the smaller funds – the Health Social Surveys Fund.

Table 6:  Source of funding for the Health Social Surveys Funds
Survey Current Funding Commitments

Male Health Longitudinal Study $7.3 million / 4 years (2010)

Australian Longitudinal Study on Women’s Health $5.3 million / 4 years (2010)

National Nutrition and Physical Activity Survey
COAG commitment for combined surveys
(DoHA + Australian Bureau of Statistics + National
Heart Foundation)
$54 million (2011)

National Health Measures Survey (incorporating
National Health Risk Survey)

National Health Survey

National Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander
Survey

Source: Various Budget Papers

Depending on how much the Australian Bureau of Statistics is contributing to this work,

then $32 million may or may not represent current funding levels.


